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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4671
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2016

TARGETS ACHIEVED UNDER PMGSY

4671. SHRI CHANDU LAL SAHU:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the length of roads built during last three years under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), State/UT-wise; and

(b) the States which have achieved the target of building roads in a more time bound manner and the extent of success rate of these States in terms of target and achievement?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) to (b): ‘Rural Roads’ is a State subject and Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) is a one-time special intervention to provide rural connectivity, by way of a single all-weather road, to the eligible unconnected habitations in the core network. The details of target fixed and road length constructed under PMGSY, as reported by States, during the last three years and the current year are given at Annexure – I.

For accelerated execution of PMGSY in the States, the Ministry of Rural Development in consultation with the Ministry of Finance and the States has formulated an action plan, to achieve the target with enhanced financial allocation to the States and modified funding pattern in the scheme. The fund sharing pattern of PMGSY has been made in the ratio of 60:40 between the Centre and the States for all States except for 8 North-Eastern and 3
Himalayan States (Jammu & Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh & Uttarakhand) for which it is 90:10.

*****


Target
Road

Length

Road
Length

constructe
d

Percentage
achieved

(%)

Target
Road

Length

Road
Length

constructe
d

Percentage
achieved

(%)

Target
Road

Length

Road
Length

constructe
d

Percentage
achieved

(%)

Target
Road

Length

Road
Length

constructe
d

Percentage
achieved

(%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 9 10 11
1 Andhra Pradesh 475.00 191.58 40.33 514.00 595.13 115.79 600.00 849.73 141.62 1350.00 501.59 37.15
2 Arunachal Pradesh

340.00 489.04 143.83 450.00 546.58 121.46 511.00 512.67 100.33 650.00 1327.49 204.23

3 Assam 650.00 957.96 147.38 720.00 869.81 120.81 810.00 477.63 58.97 750.00 722.81 96.37
4 Bihar 3840.00 3163.86 82.39 2900.00 3631.92 125.24 4000.00 3730.08 93.25 6540.00 3839.59 58.71
5 Chattisgarh 1900.00 1292.05 68.00 620.00 2648.14 427.12 1950.00 1859.48 95.36 2750.00 554.38 20.16
6 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 #DIV/0! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Gujarat 200.00 896.29 448.15 990.00 1892.16 191.13 2000.00 1670.68 83.53 400.00 40.22 10.06
8 Haryana 30.00 3.28 10.93 355.00 633.39 178.42 390.00 318.99 81.79 52.00 53.54 102.96
9 Himachal Pradesh 550.00 134.49 24.45 260.00 484.96 186.52 650.00 755.31 116.20 500.00 914.71 182.94

10 Jammu & Kashmir
1285.00 891.79 69.40 750.00 934.66 124.62 975.00 488.11 50.06 1050.00 1574.78 149.98

11 Jharkhand 1880.00 1030.73 54.83 703.00 1750.32 248.98 1340.00 1346.24 100.47 3000.00 1620.00 54.00
12 Karnataka 90.00 211.43 234.92 650.00 627.68 96.57 715.00 831.23 116.26 800.00 599.69 74.96
13 Kerala 240.00 192.46 80.19 348.00 345.74 99.35 310.00 363.94 117.40 430.00 198.27 46.11
14 Madhya Pradesh 3350.00 3006.27 89.74 2100.00 5180.92 246.71 4433.00 4453.23 100.46 6200.00 2880.58 46.46
15 Maharashtra 440.00 448.88 102.02 550.00 499.97 90.90 780.00 892.13 114.38 1900.00 727.65 38.30
16 Manipur 160.00 533.12 333.20 236.00 300.01 127.12 390.00 543.82 139.44 790.00 1238.28 156.74
17 Meghalaya 40.00 23.68 59.20 105.00 44.59 42.47 130.00 193.29 148.68 400.00 227.94 56.99
18 Mizoram 50.00 77.28 154.56 115.00 48.60 42.26 104.00 136.54 131.29 200.00 121.30 60.65
19 Nagaland 190.00 293.20 154.32 160.00 215.30 134.56 175.00 129.00 73.71 150.00 362.50 241.67
20 Odisha 3460.00 3063.22 88.53 2400.00 3842.68 160.11 3055.00 3779.98 123.73 6200.00 3324.00 53.61
21 Punjab 340.00 730.38 214.82 650.00 737.46 113.46 650.00 545.00 83.85 450.00 472.23 104.94
22 Rajasthan 1580.00 2290.31 144.96 1550.00 3233.33 208.60 2600.00 2420.75 93.11 3000.00 346.73 11.56
23 Sikkim 175.00 99.36 56.78 100.00 120.92 120.92 156.00 344.50 220.83 150.00 176.94 117.96
24 Tamil Nadu 685.00 747.94 109.19 379.00 1965.28 518.54 1200.00 318.38 26.53 800.00 619.95 77.49
25 Telangana** 325.00 514.83 158.41 400.00 291.81 72.95
26 Tripura 170.00 291.46 171.45 250.00 239.42 95.77 250.00 352.12 140.85 3900.00 2611.08 66.95
27 Uttar Pradesh 2320.00 1109.79 47.84 1445.00 2000.34 138.43 2500.00 5032.15 201.29 1000.00 1220.99 122.10
28 Uttarakhand 500.00 405.16 81.03 625.00 714.62 114.34 900.00 1191.06 132.34 4100.00 927.22 22.62
29 West Bengal 2010.00 2741.38 136.39 1850.00 2232.88 120.70 1750.00 2398.48 137.06 900.00 257.66 28.63

ANNEXURE-I
Annexure referred to in Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No.4671 due for 15.12.2016

Target Length and Achievement of length constructed under PMGSY (2013-14 to 2016-17)
                                                               (Length in Km)

**United Andhra Pradesh till the year 2014-15

S.No. States

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 (Nov, 2016)

